
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

Date Not Specified 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - PENMORFA on 
Monday, 23 January 2023 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
  

3.   A report on the Trace and Protect service in Ceredigion (Pages 3 - 12) 
  

4.   Presentation from Child Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
(Pages 13 - 14) 
  

5.   Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report 2021-2022 (Pages 15 - 38) 
  

6.   West Wales Care Partnership Regional Carers Development Group 
Annual Report (Pages 39 - 58) 
  

7.   Independent Reviewing Officer Quarter 1 and quarter 2 report (Pages 
59 - 120) 
  

8.   Sport Wales School Sport Survey 2022 (Pages 121 - 194) 
  

9.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising therefrom (Pages 195 - 200) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO:   
 

 Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

 23rd January 2023 

LOCATION:  Hybrid 
 

TITLE: 
 

A report on the Trace and Protect service in Ceredigion. 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To provide an update on the Trace and Protect service for 
Ceredigion. 
 

REASON SCRUTINY 
HAVE REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 
 
 

  
To be updated on the current position. 

 
Background 
 
In July 2022, a new but temporary service delivery model for the Trace and Protect Service 
was established, within the Hywel Dda Region. The new service was set up in response to the 
objectives outlined in  “Together for a Safer Future: Wales’ Long-term Covid-19 Transition from 
Pandemic to Endemic”  and the expectations from Welsh Government regarding the use of the 
significantly reduced contact tracing funding for 2022-23 i.e. 40% of 2021/22 budget. To 
account for the reduced budget and reduction in staff numbers (15-20% of the 2021/22 staff 
complement), Pembrokeshire and Ceredigion TTP services combined to achieve economies 
of scale and build resilience across the two smaller local authorities. The combined team works 
alongside the Carmarthenshire TTP service. 
 

Each Trace and Protect Team is supported by a Regional Response Cell (RRC), staffed by 
the Health Board and Public Health Wales. Each team reports to a Regional Strategic 
Oversight Group (RSOG) who are generally responsible for agreeing the main strategic 
direction and priorities. The RSOG is comprised of senior officers from Ceredigion, 
Carmarthenshire, and Pembrokeshire County Councils, Hywel Dda UHB and Public Health 
Wales.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://gov.wales/wales-long-term-covid-19-transition-pandemic-endemic
https://gov.wales/wales-long-term-covid-19-transition-pandemic-endemic


2 
 

 
Ceredigion Team Structure 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
the progress of Looked After Children through 
Independent Reviewing Officers scrutiny of their plans and 
placements during the first quarter of 2022/2023.  This 
information contributes to Members fulfilling their roles as 
Corporate Parents. 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

To ensure that the Local Authority and Members can fulfill their 
duties as Corporate Parents 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Attached is the Independent Reviewing Service Report Quarter 1 2022/2023.  
 
Quarterly reports are taken to the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part 
of an ongoing examination of the topic to ensure that the Local Authority fulfills its duties as the 
Corporate Parent. 
 
This report includes national and local standards and targets used to measure outcomes for looked 
after children and care leavers at the time of their review meeting and includes Welsh Government 
Performance Indicators. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the review meeting, the IRO 
makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a child/young person’s care plan in 
meeting their needs and may recommend changes to the care plan.  
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person requires assistance to 
identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their behalf.  This action was 
deemed necessary for 2 young people by the IRO in the period. 
 
In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human rights are being 
breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action was not 
required at any of the review meetings in the period. 

  
 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

These reports are considered within Multi Agency LAC Quality Assurance Meetings which meet on a 
quarterly basis; these meetings provide an opportunity to identify and act upon performance and other 
issues in relation to this area of work. 

[...]
er 13% 11% 12% 10%

Page 192



School Sport Survey 2018 / Page: 24School Sport Survey 2018 / Page: 24 Sport Wales

Appendix E: Healthy Lifestyle

59% of pupils said that PE lessons and sport contributed a lot towards a healthy lifestyle, compared to a 
national average of 56%.

64% of boys and 56% of girls in Ceredigion believed that PE lessons and sport will help them achieve a 
healthy lifestyle, compared with national average for boys (59%) and girls (54%), respectively. 

Figure 16. How much do PE lessons and sport help you to have a healthy lifestyle?

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Year 3-4
boys

Year 3-4
girls

 
Year 5-6

boys
Year 5-6

girls
 

Year 7-9
boys

Year 7-9
girls

 
Year 10-11

boys
Year 10-11

girls

76%

17%
2%6%

62%

28%

6%
4%

74%

20%

3%3%

45%

41%

12%
2%

31%

49%

17%
4%

69%

27%

1%4%

51%

42%

4%3%

74%

18%
1%7%

A lot A little Not at all Don't know

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at the Council Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 

on Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Caryl Roberts (Chair), Councillors Ceris Jones (Vice-Chair), 
Ann Bowen Morgan, Amanda Edwards, Elaine Evans, Eryl Evans, Keith Evans, Wyn 
Evans, Gwyn James, Sian Maehrlein, John Roberts & Carl Worrall.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies & Rhodri Evans.  
 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Alun Williams. 
 
Officers in attendance: Elizabeth Upcott, Corporate Manager, Safeguarding; 
Carwen Evans, Corporate Manager, Public Protection; Heddwyn Evans, 
Environmental Health Manager; Elis Gwyn, Senior Environmental Health Officer; 
Donna Pritchard, Corporate Lead Officer, Porth Gofal; Dwynwen Jones, Overview 
and Scrutiny Officer; Neris Morgans, Democratic Services Officer & Nia Jones, 
Corporate Manager, Democratic Services. 
 

(10.00am - 12.00pm) 

1 Apologies 
i. Councillor Mark Strong apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
ii. Councillor Matthew Vaux, Cabinet Member apologised for his inability to 

attend the meeting due to other Council commitments. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
There were no disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (including 
whipping declarations) from Committee Members. 
 

3 To present to Committee the Regional Dementia Strategy developed by 
the West Wales Care Partnership Regional Dementia Steering Group 
Councillor Alun Williams (Cabinet Member for Through Age and Wellbeing) 
explained that the Regional Dementia Strategy had been developed by the 
West Wales Care Partnership (WWCP) Regional Dementia Steering Group. 
WWCP brings together organisations from the statutory, third and 
independent sectors with a remit of integrating and transforming health, care 
and support in the region. Funding provided by Welsh Government (WG) 
funding was managed through the Dementia Steering Group and would be 
instrumental in delivering agreed priorities within the Strategy. A Population 
Needs Assessment recently presented at Cabinet indicated an increase in 
the number of people aged 80+ due to the post-war baby boom reaching this 
age and so this strategy would be key in moving forward. An overview of the 
WWCP Dementia Strategy was provided to the committee, with reference to 

Page 195

Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

the current provision, best practices, feedback from structured interviews 
with stakeholders and carers and the approach to implementi
[...]
ependent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
quarter 4 2021 2022 
Councillor Alun Williams (Cabinet Member for Through Age and Wellbeing) 
presented the Independent Reviewing Service Report Quarter 4 2021/2022. 
Quarterly reports were taken to the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as part of an ongoing examination of the topic to ensure 
that the Local Authority fulfils its duties as the Corporate Parent. The report 
includes national and local standards and targets used to measure outcomes 
for looked-after children (LAC) and care leavers at the time of their review 
meeting and includes Welsh Government Performance Indicators. Based on 
the information available and the views expressed during the review meeting, 
the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a 
child/young person’s care plan in meeting their needs and may recommend 
changes to the care plan. During the review meeting, the IRO considers 
whether the child/young person requires assistance to identify relevant other 
people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their behalf. This action 
was not deemed necessary by the IRO for any child in the period. In addition, 
the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human rights are 
being breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to CAFCASS 
Cymru. This action was not required at any of the review meetings in the 
period. 
  
These reports are considered within Multi Agency LAC Quality Assurance 
Meetings which meet quarterly; these meetings provide an opportunity to 
identify and act upon performance and other issues with this area of work. 
The reports are also circulated and reviewed by the Local Authority’s 
Corporate Parenting Group, which takes place quarterly. Councillor Alun 
Williams proceeded to present a Summary of the Key Points noted on page 
2 of the report. 
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Elizabeth Upcot
[...]
6 
 

• Update on Day Services in the County (Interim report in January 2023/ 
full report April 2023) 

• Occupational Therapy outsourcing work – costs and cost implications 
  
The Chair explained that Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had invited members of the committee to their meeting on 
08.12.22 to discuss a report on autism and the services around this.  
 

7 To consider minutes of the previous meeting 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022. 
  
Matters arising: None.  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 23 January 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 200


	Agenda
	3 A report on the Trace and Protect service in Ceredigion
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

	4 Presentation from Child Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS)
	5 Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report 2021-2022
	Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report OS Committee - Cabinet Covering Report 21.22 EJ
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

	Carers and Community Support - AR - 2021-22 (Dec. 22)

	6 West Wales Care Partnership Regional Carers Development Group Annual Report
	WWCP Regional Carers Development Group Annual Report OS Committee - Cabinet Covering Report 21
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

	WWCDG Annual Report 2021-2022 Final Draft 07.06.22

	7 Independent Reviewing Officer Quarter 1 and quarter 2 report
	IRSPMR SCRUTINY REPORT COVER Q1 22-23
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

	Q1 Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 2022-2023 FV
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council
	Safeguarding Service
	1. Headline Figures for Q1:
	2. Number and percentage of Looked After Children Reviews undertaken
	within the statutory time requirement.

	Target Set 100% - Target achieved 50.0%
	 12 (14.5%) LAC Reviews reported that there was a change in a child’s/young person’s placement during this quarter; this compares to (19.7%) in the previous quarter.

	21. 
[...]
tutory school age had an up-to-date Personal Education Plan.

	    2 (5.3%) Reviews recorded a change of school which was not transitional, which compares to 1.7% in the previous quarter.

	30. Number and percentage of Looked After Children who were excluded from school
	 0 (0.0%) Review reported that the young person had been excluded on a fixed term basis during the review period. This compares to 1.7% in the previous quarter.
	 0 (0.0%) Reviews reported that the young person had been excluded from school permanently, which is consistent with the previous quarter.
	SHORT BREAKS
	There were no Short Break Reviews held during this period
	FOSTER CARER REVIEWS



	8 Sport Wales School Sport Survey 2022
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising therefrom





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at the Council Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and 

remotely on Monday, 23 January 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Caryl Roberts (Chair), Councillors Ceris Jones (Vice-Chair), Ann 
Bowen Morgan, Amanda Edwards, Elaine Evans, Eryl Evans, Keith Evans, Wyn 
Evans, Gwyn James, Sian Maehrlein, John Roberts, Mark Strong & Carl Worrall.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies, Rhodri Evans, Hugh Hughes, Gareth 
Lloyd & Gwyn Wigley Evans. 
 
Angela Lodwick, Assistant Director: Mental Health and Learning Disabilities, S-
CAMHS & Psychological Therapies, Hywel Dda University Health Board. 
 
Cabinet Members present: Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Wyn Thomas, Matthew 
Vaux & Alun Williams.  
 
Officers in attendance: Carwen Evans, Corporate Manager, Public Protection; 
Owain Jones, Senior Environmental Health Officer; Elizabeth Upcott, Corporate 
Manager, Safeguarding; Elen James, Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar; Iwan Davies, Corporate Manager, Early Intervention; Sara Humphreys, 
Team Manager – Carers and Community Support; Carwyn Young, Corporate 
Manager, Wellbeing Centres; Alwyn Davies, Physical Activity & Play Manager; 
Dwynwen Jones, Overview and Scrutiny Officer; Neris Morgans, Democratic 
Services Officer & Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services. 
 

(10.00am - 12.45pm) 

1 Apologies 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
There were no disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (including 
whipping declarations) from Committee Members. 
 

3 A report on the Trace and Protect service in Ceredigion 
Councillor Matthew Vaux (Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Housing, Legal 
and Governance and Public Protection) explained that the purpose of the 
report was to provide an update on the Trace and Protect service for 
Ceredigion. In July 2022, a new but temporary service delivery model for the 
Trace and Protect Service was established, within the Hywel Dda Region. 
The new service was set up in response to the objectives outlined in 
“Together for a Safer Future: Wales’ Long-term Covid-19 Transition from 
Pandemic to Endemic” and the expectations from Welsh Government (WG) 



 

2 
 

regarding the use of the significantly reduced contact tracing funding for 
2022-23 i.e., 40% of 2021/22 budget. To account for the reduced budget and 
reduction in staff numbers (15-20% of the 2021/22 staff complement), 
Pembrokeshire and Ceredigion TTP services combined to achieve 
economies of scale and build resilience across both local authorities. The 
combined team works alongside the Carmarthenshire TTP service. 
  
Carwen Evans explained that Ceredigion had a very effective track and trace 
team during and since the pandemic as reflected in the report.   
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by officers. The main points raised were as follows: 
• Following the directive given by WG, the focus of the track and trace 

team was now on the most vulnerable in the community. Funding had 
been provided by WG for a further year to continue with this service.  

• As community testing was ceased in 2022, concerns were raised that 
fewer people were prepared to test as home testing kits were expensive 
to purchase.  

• In December, the Covid-19 case rate had increased slightly which was 
not surprising, however, figures had reduced again by January. 

• Two Specialist Environmental Health Officers who were redeployed as a 
matter of priority during the pandemic to support the Covid team had 
returned partly to their role within the Public Protection Team.  
  

Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to note the 
content and accept the report for information. 
 

4 Independent Reviewing Officer Quarter 1 and quarter 2 report 
Councillor Alun Williams (Cabinet Member for Through Age and Wellbeing) 
presented the Independent Reviewing Service Report Quarter 1 and 2 
2022/2023. Quarterly reports were taken to the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of an ongoing examination of the 
topic to ensure that the Local Authority fulfils its duties as the Corporate 
Parent. The report includes national and local standards and targets used to 
measure outcomes for looked-after children (LAC) and care leavers at the 
time of their review meeting and includes WG Performance Indicators. Based 
on the information available and the views expressed during the review 
meeting, the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of 
a child/young person’s care plan in meeting their needs and may recommend 
changes to the care plan. During the review meeting, the IRO considers 
whether the child/young person requires assistance to identify relevant other 
people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their behalf. This action 
was deemed necessary for 4 young people by the IRO (2 in Quarter 1 and 2 
in Quarter 2 2022/23). In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the 
child/young person’s human rights are being breached in any way and, if so, 
might make a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action was not required at 
any of the review meetings in the period. 
  
These reports are considered within Multi Agency LAC Quality Assurance 
Meetings which meet quarterly; these meetings provide an opportunity to 



 

3 
 

identify and act upon performance and other issues with this area of work. 
The reports are also circulated and reviewed by the Local Authority’s 
Corporate Parenting Group, which takes place quarterly. Councillor Alun 
Williams proceeded to present a Summary of the Key Points noted on page 
2 of both reports.  
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Elizabeth Upcott and Councillor Alun Williams. The main points 
raised were as follows: 
• The significant increase in the number of LAC since Covid-19 was a trend 

nationally. No specific explanation was available at present for this, but 
reporting increased once children were seen again by professionals.  

• No issues were reported with the attendance of professionals nor with 
foster carers in LAC reviews. Meetings were usually out of timescales 
due to problems arranging a suitable date for all involved.  

• In terms of the children’s health needs, the authority worked closely with 
Hywel Dda UHB. A LAC nurse attended monitoring and review meetings, 
therefore any issues such as dental appointments could be raised. In 
cases where children were not registered with a dentist within 20 days, 
the delay was usually due to the logistics of attending the practice.   

• Many placements were out of county due to the complex needs of the 
children and the lack of placements within Ceredigion, which proved 
challenging in an emergency. A residential provision in 3 different 
locations across the county would be available hopefully by the Summer, 
which would ensure that children remain as close as possible to the 
community.  

• Early intervention and prevention were the main objectives however in 
some situations, children had to be removed from the home due to the 
level of risk. The number of children who remained in care for 2 years or 
longer in Ceredigion was similar to neighbouring local authorities. 

• Due to issues in the Planned Care Team, there has been some delay in 
providing wrap-around support for LAC.  

 
The Chair expressed her appreciation to the department and acknowledged 
that the service continued to face challenges with recruitment.  
  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to note the 
contents of the report and the levels of activity with the Local Authority. 
 

5 Sport Wales School Sport Survey 2022 
The Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee were invited to 
observe this agenda item. 
  
Councillor Catrin M S. Davies (Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Customer Services) explained that the purpose of the report was to inform 
members of the main Ceredigion headline findings from the 2022 Sport 
Wales School Sport Survey. The Survey gives insight to local authorities 
regarding participation levels, behaviours and attitudes of young people in 
Wales. The opinion of young people was considered important when 
planning for the future. 



 

4 
 

Carwyn Young stated that the Survey undertaken for the fourth time was key 
to understanding the activity levels and the well-being of young people on a 
county and regional level. In terms of Ceredigion, 2,762 young people 
responded to the survey (1,288 Primary and 1,474 Secondary). Reference 
was given to the background included in the report, to the headline findings 
split into 4 main sections (Active Nation, Everyone, Lifelong and Enjoyment), 
to the conclusions and to the current situation.  
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers. The main points raised were as follows: 
• Given the importance of sport, the balance between success and 

ensuring every child and young person was given an opportunity was 
vital.  

• Members felt that involving inspirational figures would be beneficial to 
encourage young people to engage in sports. It was noted that individuals 
who represented Wales in sports were eligible for the Gold Card Scheme, 
which provided free use of leisure facilities. More cards had been 
distributed in the past year than in previous years and everyone involved 
with the Queen’s Baton Relay for the 2022 Commonwealth Games was 
part of the scheme. In addition, reintroducing the Awards Ceremony held 
annually before Covid-19 to recognise the achievements of individuals 
who had represented Wales was being looked into.  

• It was acknowledged that due to the distance from national training 
facilities, Ceredigion’s young people were potentially at a disadvantage, 
so governing bodies had to consider how they were supporting 
individuals from rural areas. The local authority would be more than 
willing to collaborate with the governing bodies to ensure the provision to 
enable people to become active and train locally was available. This 
included the provision made possible by community trusts and community 
sports clubs. It was also emphasised that the operating and maintenance 
costs had to be considered when developing any new facilities. 

• In terms of the grant to secondary schools of up to £1500 to expand their 
extracurricular activity offer, schools were required to submit a plan 
outlining how the money would be utilized. The plan must include at least 
one activity targeting girls. The future availability of this grant would be 
dependent on attracting funding from Sport Wales.  
  

Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to receive the 
report for information.  
 

6 Presentation from Child Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
The Chair welcomed and thanked Angela Lodwick for attending and for her 
readiness to speak to the Committee Members. The Learning Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee were invited to observe this agenda item.  
  
Angela Lodwick provided members with a presentation, outlining the 
following:  
• Hywel Dda UHB 
• NHS SCAMHS (Role & Function, Referral Pathway & School in-Reach) 
• Primary Mental Health Service (P-CAMHS)  



 

5 
 

• Emotional Well-being/ Schools 
• NHS Wales S-CAMHS Service Framework & Specialist Services 
• Referrals received & accepted (data on Hywel Dda UHB & Ceredigion) 
• SCAMHS Workforce in Hywel Dda UHB & Ceredigion 
• Impact & positive outcomes due to Covid-19 
• Coproduction: Future Minds, KOOTH Digital Online Counselling Service 

including presenting issues & Arts Boost  
• Safe Hwb CYP (Children and young people) in mental health distress & 

outcomes 
• Interventions to promote mental wellbeing 
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Angela Lodwick. The main points raised were as follows: 
• Concerns raised with GPs were not referring CYP and with waiting times; 

all GPs were aware of the Single Point of Contact (SPOC) referral 
pathway. Most referrals were done by schools, possibly as staff and 
school nurses were more familiar with the CYP. The target by WG was 
for all assessments to be carried out within 28 days of referral, but during 
Covid-19, P-CAMHS had a delay due to a significant increase in referrals.  

• It was suggested that there needed to raise public awareness of ways to 
access services. The website was in the process of being updated.  

• KOOTH employed trained counsellors, but it was not developed as a 
substitute for CAMHS services. There was a system in place to alert 
CAMHS if a CYP was deemed at high risk. In terms of KOOTH, most 
users were between 14-17 years old. A breakdown of the gender of users 
was not available during the meeting.  

• It was acknowledged that CAMHS had developed significantly over the 
past decade along with conversations around mental health. The focus of 
P-CAMHS was on early intervention and School in Reach Services have 
been active in Ceredigion for 3 years which has raised teachers’ 
confidence in child and adolescent mental health.  

• CAMHS provided services for young people up to 18 years old; there was 
a transition lead in place to aid with the transition to adult mental health 
services.  

• Work was ongoing to obtain a more suitable premise for CAMHS in 
Aberystwyth as Tŷ Helyg was not considered fit for purpose.  

• In instances where CAMHS did not accept a referral, the CYP was 
signposted/ given advice or referred to a different service. 

• In terms of Welsh language provision which was deemed key, CAMHS 
were expected to adhere to the Welsh Language Act. Welsh-speaking 
staff from the service were drafted in to undertake assessments and 
treatment for CYP when required.  

• Anxiety/Stress had increased significantly since the Covid-19 pandemic 
and currently, was the highest presenting issue in CYP. A pathway for 
staff to identify and provide intervention had been developed.   

• Although there was an eating disorder team in Bridgend, concerns were 
raised as there was no dedicated tier 4 unit for eating disorders in Wales. 

  
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Angela Lodwick for 
attending and for her valuable contribution. She noted that the discussion 



 

6 
 

had certainly raised questions and highlighted the need for increased support 
for CYP. It was agreed that a copy of the presentation would be shared with 
Committee Members in due course.  
  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to note the 
information and feedback to Cabinet if required. 
 

7 Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report 2021-2022 
Councillor Alun Williams presented the report on the achievements of the 
Ceredigion Carers and Community Support Team and progress against their 
agreed targets and objectives during the year 2021-22. As part of the 
transformation towards the Through-Age and Wellbeing model, two teams 
(Carers Unit and Porth y Gymuned) merged to become the Carers and 
Community Support Team. An overview of the Carers Unit Business 
Objectives was provided.  
  
Iwan Davies explained that the first area of the report focused on unpaid 
carers who cared for people in the community. Figures relating to what the 
Carers Unit had achieved in 2021-22 during Covid-19 were provided, which 
included £98528 from the Ceredigion Carers Fund being awarded directly to 
carers to improve their health and well-being and the delivery of 1600 Welsh 
afternoon teas ‘Break in a Box’. In addition, a Carer Card that provided free 
access to all Council-owned leisure facilities or carers had been developed.  
  
The second part of the report focused on Community Connectors, who 
provided information to communities and promoted Dewis Cymru. Reference 
was given to a Community Connector’s involvement with Penparcau 
Community Forum ‘HUBGRUB’. A summary of the next steps was provided 
along with the Business Objectives for 2022-23. Recently, in-person events 
had been organised for carers and work was ongoing with the Family 
Information Service and Dewis Cymru.  Developing sustainable breaks for 
carers would continue as a priority for the foreseeable future.  
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Iwan Davies. The main points raised were as follows: 
• Questions were raised as to why Ceredigion had not joined the directory 

of Care and Support Enterprise based in Narberth, as both 
Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire local authorities had done so. 
Ceredigion had recently commissioned a scoping exercise to ensure they 
had the best fit for the communities of Ceredigion. Work would be done to 
develop micro and social enterprises in the future. 

• Recruitment across the care sector in Wales continued to be an issue; 
suggestion for a report to be presented to the Committee in due course. 

• The importance of identifying carers in the community was key. It was 
acknowledged that Councillors had a role to ensure that the residents of 
Ceredigion were aware of the support available.  

• The Carers Unit Staff were thanked for the excellent work undertaken 
especially during a difficult period with the Covid-19 pandemic. 

  



 

7 
 

Members praised Susan Kidd, Carers Development Officer for producing a 
professional and readable report. Sara Humphreys, Team Manager and 
other officers from the Carers and Community Support Team were also 
praised for their valuable contribution to the report.   
  
Following questions by Committee Members, it agreed to note the 
Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report 2021-2022. 
 

8 West Wales Care Partnership Regional Carers Development Group 
Annual Report 
Councillor Alun Williams explained that the report has been produced for the 
WG to outline the progress that has been delivered to meet the WG Carer 
priorities by the West Wales Care Partnership Regional Carers Development 
Group. The background and the current situation as noted in the report were 
provided.  
  
Iwan Davies highlighted that the Young Carer ID card developed in 
Ceredigion had since been introduced in Carmarthenshire and 
Pembrokeshire. In addition, Ceredigion Carers Unit had worked with the 
Youth Service, Action for Children and Arad Goch to produce a film to 
promote young carers to self-identify, which would be shown in schools and 
youth clubs.  Reference was given to the work undertaken to support small 
and medium-sized enterprises in raising awareness of Carers from both the 
employee and client perspectives. The report not only reflected what was 
happening in Ceredigion but regionally, and the influence Ceredigion had on 
a regional level.   
  
Councillor Alun Williams explained that although Ceredigion had the lowest 
number of carers on the database compared to Carmarthenshire and 
Pembrokeshire, it also had the lowest population. The number of self-
identifying carers in Ceredigion had increased by 53%, from 1575 in 2019-20 
to 2419 in 2021-22. Acknowledgement was given to the department for their 
hard work in achieving this.  
  
Members agreed to note the West Wales Care Partnership Regional Carers 
Group Annual Report 2021-22. 
 

9 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising therefrom 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 
2022. 
  
Matters arising: None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 9 February 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


